GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA FINANCE (PAY REVISION) DEPARTMENT

No. F(PR)-53/2017/36

Dated Shillong, the 2nd June, 2021

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject:- Freezing of Dearness Allowance to State Government employees and Dearness Relief to pensioners and family pension holders at current rates till July, 2021.

The undersigned is directed to say that in view of the crisis arising out of COVID-19, it has been decided that the additional installment of Dearness Allowance payable to State Government employees and Dearness Relief to State pensioners and family pension holders due from 1st January 2020, 1st July 2020 and 1st January 2021 shall not be paid. However, Dearness Allowance and Dearness Relief at current rates will continue to be paid.

2. As and when the decision to release the future instalment of Dearness Allowance and Dearness Relief due from 1st July 2021 is taken by the Government, the rates of Dearness Allowance and Dearness Relief as effective from 1st January 2020, 1st July 2020 and 1st January 2021 will be restored prospectively and will be subsumed in the cumulative revised rate effective from 1st July 2021. No arrears for the period from 1st January 2020 till 30th June 2021 shall be paid.

3. These orders shall be applicable to all State Government employees, pensioners and family pension holders.

Sd/- P. K. Agrahari Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Finance Department.

Memo No. F(PR) – 53/2017/36-A Copy to :-

- Dated Shillong, the 2nd June, 2021
- 1. Principal Accountant General (Audit) Meghalaya, Shillong for information (Attention: CASS Section)
- 2. Accountant General (A & E) Meghalaya etc., Shillong for information.
- 3. Finance (EA) Department with reference to their consulted I/D No.FEA.97/20-21 dated 23-4-2021.
- 4. All Administrative Departments.
- 5. All Heads of Departments.
- 6. All Financial Advisers /Finance & Accounts Officers/Treasury Officers.
- 7. All Deputy Commissioners/Sub-Divisional Officers (Civil).
- 8. Secretary, Meghalaya Legislative Assembly, Shillong.

9 Senior Informatics Officer, NIC, Shillong – this Office Memorandum may please be uploaded on the Website of Finance Department.

10. The Director, Printing & Stationery for publication in the next issue of the Meghalaya Gazette.

By ørder etc.,

(P. Hooj∳n) Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Finance (Pay Revision) Department.